

## SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

Route 1, Box 257 Shelton, Washington 98584 Phone 426-9781

RESOLUTION NO. 82-25 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Tsland Tribe of Indians by the Authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted to provide for the social, health and economic development of its Members, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is aware of a Public Law 93-638 Grant Program to be utilized by Tribes for the purpose of strengthening Tribal Governments, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council intends to make application for this Public Law 93-638 Grant to enhance Tribal economic development and provide more efficient delivery of social services, and

WHEREAS, the utilization of this grant by the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is within the purpose and intent of Section 104 of the Indian Self-Determination Act.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council requests a Public Law 93-638 Contract for the purpose of strengthening Tribal government by enhancing Tribal economic development and improving the delivery of social services,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council designates the Tribal Chairman, David Whitener to be the Tribe's authorized representative for purposes of negotiating, amending and executing this grant agreement.

. . RESOLUTION NO. 82-25 Squaxin Island Tribal Council Page 2

## $\underline{\mathbf{C}} \ \underline{\mathbf{E}} \ \underline{\mathbf{R}} \ \underline{\mathbf{T}} \ \underline{\mathbf{I}} \ \underline{\mathbf{F}} \ \underline{\mathbf{I}} \ \underline{\mathbf{C}} \ \underline{\mathbf{A}} \ \underline{\mathbf{T}} \ \underline{\mathbf{I}} \ \underline{\mathbf{O}} \ \underline{\mathbf{N}}$

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 24 day of June, 1982, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 4 for and o against.

David W. Whitener, Chairman

Attested by:

David Lopeman, Secretary

Evelyn Allen, Vice Chairman